

NO. 21-0909

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

**IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER**

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P. 39
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... VII

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... VII

STATEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... VII

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

D) TOUCH OF GREY CAN REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE THROUGH THE SUBSEQUENT NEW VALUE DEFENSE DESPITE RECEIVING A POST-PETITION PAYMENT 7

A. TOUCH OF GREY PROVIDED “NEW VALUE” TO THE DEBTOR. 7

i. *In re Commissary* supports that Touch of Grey gave new value. 8

ii. Credit is new value..... 9

B. SECTION 547(C)(4) IS UNAMBIGUOUS. 11

i. The “hypothetical liquidation test,” the “improvement in position test,” and the statute of limitations for a preference action show that the preference analysis closes on the petition date..... 15

ii. Section 547(c)(4) complies with the definition of new value and a trustee’s avoidance power..... 16

C. DISQUALIFYING POST-PETITION PAYMENTS TO REDUCE PREFERENCE EXPOSURE WOULD IMPOSE A CHILLING EFFECT ON TRADE CREDITORS’ WILLINGNESS TO EXTEND CREDIT TO DISTRESSED BUSINESSES CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’ INTENT..... 18

D. THE 503(B)(9) PAYMENT IS AN OTHERWISE AVOIDABLE TRANSFER AS A CRITICAL VENDOR PAYMENT. 20

- i. Touch of Grey is a critical vendor. 21
- ii. Critical Vendor payments may be used to reduce preference liability 22

II) THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 365(D)(3), WHICH IS CLEAR AS TO THE DEBTOR’S OBLIGATION TIMELY TO PERFORM UNDER ANY UNEXPIRED LEASE OF NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY..... 23

A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 365(D)(3) MAKES THE STATUTE CLEAR. 23

B. THE BILLING DATE APPROACH FOLLOWS LEGISLATIVE INTENT..... 25

C. SECTION 365(d)(3) WAS ADDED TO THE CODE TO PROTECT LANDLORDS’ INTERESTS. 29

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX A I

APPENDIX B III

APPENDIX C IV

APPENDIX D VI

APPENDIX E VII

APPENDIX F VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	7
<i>Palmer Clay Prod. Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936)	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	11
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	23
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	23, 28

APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>Cox v. Sunbelt Sav. Ass’n</i> , 896 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>In re Burival</i> , 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Kapela v. Newman</i> , 649 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>In re Cukierman</i> , 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>In re LCO Enter.</i> , 12 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	26, 27, 28
<i>In re Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Tenna Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 819 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>In re Toyota of Jefferson, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

In re CEC Ent., Inc., 625 B.R. 344 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020) 24, 25, 27

In re Commissary Operations, Inc., 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) 7, 8, 9, 18

In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition, LLC, 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010)..... 27

In re Hitz Rest. Grp., 616 B.R. 374 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 26

In re Krystal Co., 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996) 29

In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc., 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 17, 20, 21, 22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) vii, 24, vii

11 U.S.C. § 1112(a) vii, 3, viii

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) vii, 3, i

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) passim

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(b) passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(c) 9, 16, 19, iv

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 549(a) vii, 16, 17, vi

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy 547.03(16th ed. 2013) 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1968)..... 27

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, 116 Enacted H.R. 133, Part 6 of 6. 29

H.R.Rep. No. 882, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 1984..... 26

H.R.Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 1978..... 18, 19, 20

Nick J. Vizey, *Acquiring Critical Vendor Status*, 24 No. 3 Corp Couns Quarterly Art. 1 (2008). 29

Raymond T. Nimmer, *Security Interests in Bankruptcy: An Overview of Section 547 of the Code*, 17 Hous.L.Rev. 289 (1980)..... 10

Stephen D. Lerner, *Third Circuit Rules Postpetition Payments Do Not Affect the New Value Defense Under § 547(c)(4)*, 2014 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser 1, 2 (2014)..... 22
